
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

Director's Office 

Greg Gianforte, Governor 

Misty Ann Giles, Director 

doa.mt.gov 

406.444.2460 

doadirector@mt.gov 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

Solicitation Title/Event Name: 

Solicitation Number: 

Solicitation Close Date: 

Notice of Intent to Award Post Date: 

Issuing Contracts Officer contact information: 

The State intends to award a contract to the apparent successful offeror(s) of the above­

mentioned solicitation. The Notice of Intent to Award shall not be considered a binding 

commitment by the state. 

Under the Montana Procurement Act, the State has made the relevant scoring matrix/bid 

tab for the above-mentioned solicitation available for public inspection. Comments from 

the public regarding the proposed award must be submitted to the Contracts Officer listed 

above within this 7-day notice period. 

Apparent Successful Offeror{s) 

Unsuccessful Offeror(s) 

125 North Roberts PO Box 200101 Helena, MT 59620-0101 



Henderson 
Products

Williamsen-Godwin 
Truck Body Company

American Spreaders 
LLC

Response Notes

Total Bid 41,732.00 573,705.00 1,468,830.00

Subtotal: Required Items 41,732.00 573,705.00 1,468,830.00

Subtotal: Optional Items 0.00 0.00 0.00

Product Line Items 41,732.00 573,705.00 1,468,830.00

Group P1 41,732.00 573,705.00 1,468,830.00

P1.1 One Pilot Dump Body

Unit Price 20,866.00 17,385.00 44,510.00

Item Total Price 20,866.00 17,385.00 44,510.00

Commodity Code - - -

Catalog Number - - -



Description

Include the cost for 
1 pilot dump body 
using the 
specifications 
included in the 
Questions section. 

FOB Delivery to 
Helena, MT.

Include the cost for 1 
pilot dump body using 
the specifications 
included in the 
Questions section. 

FOB Delivery to Helena, 
MT.

Include the cost for 1 
pilot dump body 
using the 
specifications 
included in the 
Questions section. 

FOB Delivery to 
Helena, MT.

Quantity 1.00 1.00 1.00

Estimated Delivery 90 59 110

Comment (Optional)

Pilot to be delivered 
between July 1, 2025, 
and August 29, 2025

Will be delivered by 
August 15, 2025

P1.2 Dump Bodies

Unit Price 20,866.00 556,320.00 1,424,320.00

Item Total Price 20,866.00 556,320.00 1,424,320.00

Commodity Code - - -

Catalog Number - - -

Description

Include the cost for 
1 dump body using 
the specifications 
included in the 
Questions.

Include the cost for 1 
dump body using the 
specifications included 
in the Questions.

Include the cost for 1 
dump body using the 
specifications 
included in the 
Questions.



Quantity 1.00 1.00 1.00

Estimated Delivery 180 242 280

Comment (Optional)

Price above 
reflects (1) unit 
with 32 remaining 
units for a total 
cost of $688,578.

Completion of order 
and delivered on or 
before February 27, 
2026

Cost is $44,510/unit 
total of all 33 is 
$1,468,830.00



American Spreader 



COST PROPOSAL 

The State of Montana reserves the right to increase or decrease products as necessary 
to not exceed the budget of $726,000.00.  

Provide and deliver F.O.B. Helena, MT, eleven cubic yard water level capacity rated 
dump bodies and accessories as detailed above: 

Cost Per Each: $ 

Extension for (33):  $ 

Dump Box Brand/Model: 

Warranty: 

Pilot Delivery: The pilot is to be delivered after July 1, 2025, but before August 15, 
2025.  if delivery occurs after August 31, 2025, liquidated damages as detailed within 
the Delivery requirements will be incurred.   

Additional Delivery: The additional dump bodies are to be delivered upon approval of 
the pilot and may be delivered at a rate agreed upon at the pre-award meeting, but all 
products must be delivered before January 31, 2026, if delivery occurs after January 
31, 2026, liquidated damages as detailed within the Delivery requirements will be 
incurred.   

20,866

688,578

Henderson MKE 14X36
1-year

Henderson Products



COST PROPOSAL 

The State of Montana reserves the right to increase or decrease products as necessary 

to not exceed the budget of $726,000.00.  

Provide and deliver F.O.B. Helena, MT, eleven cubic yard water level capacity rated 

dump bodies and accessories as detailed above: 

Cost Per Each: $ 17,385.00 

Extension for (33):  $ 573,705.00 

Dump Box Brand/Model: Williamsen-Godwin, WSS14-36 201SS 

Warranty: One Year on Body, Two Year on HYVA Cyl. 

Pilot Delivery: The pilot is to be delivered after July 1, 2025, but before August 15, 

2025.  if delivery occurs after August 31, 2025, liquidated damages as detailed within 

the Delivery requirements will be incurred.   

Additional Delivery: The additional dump bodies are to be delivered upon approval of 

the pilot and may be delivered at a rate agreed upon at the pre-award meeting, but all 

products must be delivered before January 31, 2026, if delivery occurs after January 

31, 2026, liquidated damages as detailed within the Delivery requirements will be 

incurred.   

Williamsen-Godwin Truck Body Company


	MDT-IFB-2025-1976AB_Bid_Tab_Postable.pdf
	Evaluation


	Text1: Dump Bodies
	Text2: MDT-IFB-2025-1976AB
	Text3: April 25, 2025
	Text4: 05/01/2025
	Text5: Amanda Battin, amanda.battin2@mt.gov
	Text6: Williamsen-Godwin Truck Body Company
	Text7: 
	Text8: 
	Text9: 
	Text10: 
	Text11: 
	Text12: Henderson Products
	Text13: American Spreaders, LLC
	Text14: 
	Text15: 
	Text16: 
	Text17: 


